1
LD400 泄漏检测仪
操作说明
2
目录
1  目录........................................................................................................................................... 2
2  重要提示 ................................................................................................................................. 3
3  安全说明 ................................................................................................................................. 4

电池充电器
0554 0009
下表列出了组件与各自的订货号。
描述 订货号
LD 400  超声波检测套装: 0601 0104
LD 400  探测器 0560 0104
音响喇叭 0530 0109
隔音耳机 0554 0104
带有聚焦尖端的聚焦管 0530 0104
电池充电器 0554 0009
便携箱 0554 0106
操作手册 0554 0011
以下是套装里不含的其它配件：
超声波发生器 0554 0103
13
13 技术参数
便携箱尺寸 263 x 96 x 88 mm
重量 0.4 kg, 整套约. 2.8kg
工作频率 40kHz (+/- 2kHz)
电源 内置 7.4 V锂电池
操作时间 > 10 h
操作温度 -5°C to +55°C
充电 外部电池充电器（包括在供货范围内）
充电时间 大约. 1.5 h
存储温度 -10°C to +50°C
激光 波长 645-660nm,输出 < 1mW (Laser class 2)
连接 3.5 mm 耳机插孔
充电器电源插孔
14 性能图表
它显示了在不同压力下不同孔径的检测距离（实验室环境）
压力/直径 0.1mm 0.2mm 0.5mm
0.5bar 2m 2m 10m
5.0bar 8m 14m 18m
15 附录
在下面的附录你会发现电磁兼容性的符合性声明和锂离子电池的测试报告使用。
14
CS Instruments GmbH
EC declaration of conformity
In accordance with the directive of the Council on the approximation
of the legislation of the member countries regarding the electromagnetic compatibility
(89/336/EEC)
Ultrasound leak detection device
LD 400
CS instruments GmbH as the manufacturer, hereby declares that the above-mentioned leak detection
device corresponds to the requirements of the following directive:
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) (89/336/EEC)
The following standards were used to assess the devices:
DIN EN 61326 Electrical measuring, control and laboratory equipment
EMC requirements
The following tests/measurements were performed:
Transient emissions DIN EN 55011 (2011-04) ISM equipment class A
Electromagnetic immunity DIN EN 61000-4-2 (2009-12) and DIN EN
61000-4-3(2011-04)
Discharge of static electricity / ESD EN 61000-4-2
High-frequency electromagnetic fields EN 61000-4-3 (12/2006)
CS Instruments GmbH
Am Oxer 28 c Harrislee,
24955 Harrislee
Tel. +49 (0) 0461 700 20 25
Fax +49 (0) 0461 700 20 26